
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Enford Village Hall, Long Street, Enford, SN9 6DD. 

Date: Monday 16 July 2012 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
or Mary Cullen (Tidworth Community Area Manager), 01722 434260 or email 
mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Chris Williams  (Chairman) Ludgershall and Perham Down 

Mark Connolly  (Vice Chairman) Tidworth 

Charles Howard 
 

The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

20 mins 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  
 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 3 - 20)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2012.  
 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements  5 mins 

 To receive Chairman’s updates including: 
 

• Wiltshire Online Digital Literacy Project. 
 

• Detailed Briefing Document on the Localism Act.  

 

 

6   Community Rights  20 mins 

 David Bowater, Programme lead Communities, Wiltshire Council 
to update the Area Board on the use of and support available for 
the three new community rights in the Localism Act – the 
Community Right to Build, the Community Right to Challenge and 
the Community Right to Bid for Assets of Community Value.  
 

 

7   Youth Advisory Group - update  10 mins 

 Wendy Higginson – Development Service for Young People to 
give an update on the implementation of the Youth Advisory Group 
which would replace the Community Area Young Peoples Issues 
Group.  
 

 

8   Parish Jubilee Celebrations - update  15 mins 

 Ian Blair-Pilling to update the Area Board on the Jubilee 
celebrations held in the parish and the positive outcomes for the 

 



local community and to show photographs of celebrations from 
other parishes across the community area. 
  

9   11 July - Olympic Torch Celebrations - update  5 mins 

 The Area Board will be updated on the recent Olympic Torch 
celebrations as the torch travelled through the local area.  
 

 

10   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the 
Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners (Pages 21 - 30) 

20 mins 

 To receive any updates. 
  

 

11   Community Area Grants (Pages 31 - 42) 20 mins 

 To consider eight community grant applications as per the report 
included in the agenda pack. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically 
at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
  

 

12   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close  5 mins 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 
17 September at the Ludgershall Memorial Hall, Andover Road 
Ludgershall. 
 
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Enford Village Hall
Longstreet
Enford
Pewsey
SN9 6DD

Enford Village Hall

1:40,000

Enford Village Hall

°1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



Page 1 of 18 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall, Chicks Lane, Collingbourne Ducis 

Date:  21 May 2012 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 9.05pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Charles Howard 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Mary Cullen, Community Area Manager (CAM) 
Alistair Cunningham, Service Director for Economy and Enterprise 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones  
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – Mike Cox 
Chute & Chute Forest Parish Council – Carolyn Wall 
Everleigh Parish Council – Dennis Bottomley 
Netheravon Parish Council – T.Beswick 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Tidworth Garrison – Col Paddy Tabor 
Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell & David Wildman 
Wellington Academy – Andy Scofield 
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson 
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin 

Page 3



Page 2 of 18 
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 40 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 18 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and gave everybody in attendance the opportunity to introduce themselves. 
 

2   Appointments 

 i.Election of the Chairman 
Cllr Chris Williams was re-elected as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
ii.Election of the Vice Chairman 
Cllr Mark Connolly was re-elected as Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
iii.Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups for the forthcoming 
year. 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – Cllr Mark Connolly. 
 
Shadow Community Operations Board – Cllr Charles Howard. 
 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Cllr Chris Williams. 
 
Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee – Cllr Charles Howard. 
 
Ludgershall & Tidworth Youth Action Group (YAG) – Cllr Chris Williams. 
 
Wellington Academy Governing Body – Cllr Mark Connolly. 
 

3   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Ken Beard - Ludgershall TC and 
Godfrey Tilney. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Minutes 

 i.Minutes of the 19 March 2012. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 4 of 18 
 
 

Decision 
 
• The minutes of the 19 March 2012 meeting were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
ii.Matters Arising. 
 
Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Mark Connolly. 
 

• Parish Councils have agreed to fund £2000 for the traffic calming 
schemes at Cadley Road, Collingbourne Ducis and the bus stop at 
Harefield Crescent, Netheravon. 

 

• Amesbury Area Board have also agreed to the C32 road speed limit 
review being carried out. 
 
 

Pickpit Hill Waste Site – Cllr Mark Connolly. 
 

• Attended the Examination in Public for the Waste Site Allocations 
document with the Mayor of Tidworth and the No2Waste group to attempt 
to get Pickpit Hill removed from the list of potential waste sites. 
[connollym160]  Although the inspector was not minded to take the site 
off the list, she accepted additional mitigating factors that we feel would 
render the site unviable.  Well done to the “No to Waste” group for their 
work on this issue. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following Ch
[...]
n to provide a single compendium of informal adult education in 

Wiltshire. 

 
 
 

Page 14



Page 13 of 18 
 
 

10   Lord Lieutenant's Event and VCS Awards Ceremony Updates 

 i.Lord Lieutenant’s event held on the 1 May 2012, held in the 
grounds of Salisbury Cathedral. 
 
It was agreed that the event had been a great success. The Chairman thanked 
all who had contributed to making the Tidworth community tent a credit to the 
Tidworth community area, and to Barnacle Removals for ensuring that the 
Millennium tapestry was removed, transported and returned to Ludgershall 
without incident. 
 
ii. Voluntary and Community Sector Awards Ceremony to be held 
on Tuesday 2 October 2012 at the Corn Exchange, Devizes. 
 
The Community Area Manager advised that the project that the Tidworth Area 
Board members would put forward for the award was the Ludgershall Skatepark 
Project. The awards ceremony would be held on the 2 October 2012 in 
Devizes.. 
 

11   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

 To receive any verbal updates, in addition the following written updates were 
attached to the agenda: 
 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange. 
The written update was noted along with the following points: 
 

• A new PCSO, Andy Heath was to be based at the Wellington Academy. 
 

• A 13% reduction in victim based crime from last year. 
 

• Currently a busy time for the Police with Jubilee events and the Solstice. 
 

• The Police have been targeting anti-social behaviour offences from 
drivers/riders of motor bikes and off roaders. 
 

Questions from the floor: 
 
Could the Wellington Academy based PCSO also visit the local primary 
schools? 
a.PCSOs do visit the primary schools, but the Wellington Academy based PCSO 
could also be included in these visits. 
 
 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin. 
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted. 

Page 15



Page 14 of 18 
 
 

Mike Franklin also 
[...]
moni to implement the call-handling and triage elements 
of the wider NHS 111 service”.  
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
The next PCT cluster Board Meeting will be held on Wednesday 25 July at 10am at  
Bath & North East Somerset PCT headquarters, St Martin’s Hospital, Clara Cross 
Lane, Bath.  Members of the public are welcome to attend.  Papers are published a 
week before the meeting on www.wiltshire.nhs.uk or on request from Stacey Saunders, 
NHS Wiltshire (tel: 01380 733839, email: stacey.saunders@wiltshire.nhs.uk).  

Page 30



  1 Report No 
 

 

 
 

Report to Tidworth Area Board 

Date of Meeting 16th July 2012 

Title of Report Community Area Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
 
To ask Councillors to consider 8 applications seeking 2012/13 Community Area 
Grant Funding 
 
 

1. Enford Camera Club, Purchase of Club Laptop, £989, officer recommendation- 
approve in full 

 
2. Riverbourne Community Farm- Arts Project, £977, officer recommendation-

approve in full 
 

3. Enford Football Club, Junior Section Development,  £1,000, officer 
recommendation- approve in full 

 

4. Collingbourne Primary School, Develop Wildlife Area,  £1,000, officer 
recommendation-approve in full 

 

5. Devizes Portage Waiting List project, £1100, officer recommendation- approve in 
full, subject to members satisfaction that funds will be targeted in Tidworth 
Community Area. 

 

6. Enford Parish Planning Steering group, development of parish plan, £300 officer 
recommendation- approve in full, subject to members satisfaction that any 
parish plan developed can be linked in with the development of the 
Community Plan. 

 

7. Ludgershall Pre-school Playgroup, £4,811.00, officer recommendation- approve 
in full 

 

8. Collingbourne Kingston Village Hall, washroom refurbishment, £4,000, officer 
recommendation- approve in full. 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 31



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to appr
[...]
local young 
people. There are no other junior football providers between Tidworth and Pewsey 
and this is identified as a community need.  

 
8.3.7     Funds are sought to cover the costs of coaching, level 1 courses and the costs of 

marketing promoting the junior scheme. Quotations have been provided. The total 
project cost is £1,000 which is the amount applied for to the area board. The club 
is unable to fund the scheme from its current resources, however it has secured 

Page 37



  8 Report No 
 

information from the Charities Information Bureau to assist with ongoing 
fundraising once the junior section is launched.  

 
8.3.8     If the area board makes a decision not to fund the project e.g. the project will be 

delayed pending securing of alternative funding. 
 
 
8.4  

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
T12.06 
 

 
Collingbourne 
Primary School 

 
Develop wildlife area 

 
£1,000 

 
8.4.1    The Officer recommendation is to approve the award in full. 
 
8.4.2    The application meets the Community Area Grants Criteria 2012/13 as the project 

proposal falls outside of the schools core activities and can be seen to have 
wider community benefit.  

 
8.4.3     The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to help 

young people develop their full potential and to support opportunities for the 
provision of education and lifelong learning for adults. 

 
8.4.4     Collingbourne School wishes to develop the existing wildlife area in the school 

grounds to enable it to be used by pupils and by a range of community groups. 
The aim is for it to become a place where people of all ages can enjoy wildlife, 
develop knowledge about the natural environment and develop skills in 
conservation. The project will provide learning opportunities through observation, 
pond dipping, bird box web cams, weather station and insect homes. It will also 
provide an opportunity for young people to complete their scout badge awards. 

 
8.4.5     The total cost of the project is £ 1,000 which is the amount applied for to the area 

board. 
 
8.4.6     If the area board makes a decision not to fund the project e.g. the project will be 

delayed pending securing of alternative funding. 
 
8.5 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
T12.08 
 

 
North Wilts and 
Devizes Portage 
Service 

 
Waiting List project 

 
£1,100 

 
8.5.1    The Officer recommendation is to approve the award in full subject to members 

Page 38



  9 Report No 
 

satisfaction that any resources committed will be targeted toward families in the 
Tidworth Community Area. 

 
8.5.2 The application meets the Community Area Grants Criteria 2012/13. Whilst the 

organisation currently receives some funding from Wiltshire Council, this project 
falls outside of the scope of the work already funded. The project is for start up 
funding for a waiting list project which will be funded through the charities own 
fundraising efforts when the grant runs out. 
 

8.5.3   The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to help 
young people develop their full potential. The project also links to the recently 
published JSA for the Tidworth Community Area which identified significant 
numbers of vulnerable families in the community area. Support to vulnerable 
families has been identified as a priority for the Area Board.  

 
8.5.4 The North Wilts and Devizes portage Service is a charity set up to advance the 

education and to protect and preserve the good health of children who have special 
educational or additional support needs due to disability. The charity provides a 
home education service to pre-school disabled children, working with and 
empowering their partners and carers. 

 
8.5.5 The project is to develop a scheme whereby vulnerable families in the Tidworth 

Community Area currently on the waiting list would receive a monthly home visit 
until such time as a full time place becomes available. It would also provide for 
support to vulnerable families in the area that don’t meet the criteria for existing 
services. 

 
8.5.6 A technical officer from the Disability Children’s service at Wiltshire Council has 

assessed the application and confirmed that this project is additional to the work 
already funded by Wiltshire Council. The report identifies the delivery of this service 
as a high priority and places full confidence in the Portage service to deliver it. 
 

8.5.7 The total cost of the project is £3,000 and the portage charity is able to fund £1,900 
of this. The remaining amount of £1,100 is the amount applied for to the area board. 

 
8.5.7    If the area board makes a decision not to fund the project e.g. the project will be 

delayed pending securing of alternative funding or may not be able to go ahead. 
 
8.6 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
T12.09 
 

 
Enford Parish Plan 
Steering group 

 
Production of Parish Plan 

 
£300 

 
The Officer recommendation is to approve the award in full subject to members 
satisfaction that  
 

Page 39



  10 Report No 
 

• Any parish plan developed can be linked into the development of a wider 
community plan for the area 
 

8.6.1   The application meets the Community Area Grants Criteria 2012/13.  
 

 8.6.3     The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan which 
seeks to consult with the local community to identify community needs and 
aspirations. 

 
8.6.4     The project to develop a parish plan for Enford is supported by Enford parish 

Council. A local steering group has been set up to take the initiative forward. 
 
8.6.5 The total cost of the project is £600 which covers the cost of production and 

distribution of community questionnaires, local consultation events and the printing 
of 320 copies of the plan for the local community. Funding of £300 has already 
been secured from the parish Council. This leaves a balance of £300 which is the 
amount applied for to the area board.  
 

8.6.6 If the area board makes a decision not to fund the project, the project will be 
delayed pending securing of alternative funding. 
 

8.7 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
T12.10 

 
Ludgershall pre-
School Playgroup 

 
Astro Turf outside Green Room 

 
£4,811.00 

 
 

8.7.1     The Officer recommendation is to approve the award in full 
 
8.7.2     The application meets the Community Area Grants Criteria 2012/13.  

 
  
 8.7.3    The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan which 

identifies a need to provide activities and facilities for children of all ages across 
the community area. 

 
 8.7.4    Ludgershall Pre-School is a not for profit organization, a body in membership to 

the pre-School Learning Alliance. The aims of the Pre-School are to enhance the 
development and education of children by supporting and encouraging parents 
and offering appropriate play, education and childcare facilities, family learning 
and extended hours groups. The pre-school is fully constituted with a management 
committee 

 
8.7.5     The project is to lay astro turf in an area outside the green room for the older 

children aged 3-4 years. This area is on a slope which gets slippery and muddy 
causing both a health and safety concern and leading to the need for more 

Page 40



  11 Report No 
 

frequent changing of children who get their clothes dirty. It also means that parents 
have to undertake additional washing of clothes and the pre-school itself also 
requires increased cleaning. 

 
8.7.6     The area board has previously supported a project to lay astro turf at another play 

area which has made the area safe for use by the pre-school children and other 
groups in the community. 

 
8.7.7     The land is currently leased from Castle Primary School Ludgershall and approval 

has been secured for the work to be carried out. The total cost of the project is 
£9,720.00 which is the cheapest of the three quotations received. Ludgershall pre-
school is contributing £4,909 from its own fundraising/reserves which leaves a 
shortfall of £4,811.00 which is the amount applied for to the area board. 

 
8.7.8     If the area board makes a decision not to fund the project e.g. the project will be 

delayed pending securing of alternative funding 
 
8.8 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
T12/13 
 

 
Collingbourne 
Kingston Village 
Hall 

 
Refurbishment of Village Hall 
washrooms 

 
£4,000 

 
 

8.8.1     The Officer recommendation is to approve the award in full 
 
8.8.2     The application meets the Community Area Grants Criteria 2012/13.  

  
8.8.3     The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan which 

identifies a need to ‘Support the existence of multi-use community centres/village 
halls/meeting places throughout the Community Area. Housing and the Built 
Environment / Page 11. 

 
8.8.4     Collingbourne Kingston Village Hall was set up as a reading and recreation room 

in 1938 to commemorate the reign of King George and a committee was 
established to oversee the management of the facility for such purposes. 

 
8.8.5     A conditioning survey of the village hall in 2011 identified that there were two 

major issues with the hall, one relating to external damp and the other to the 
general poor condition of the lavatories and washing facilities. 

 
8.8.6     The facility is well used by the local community and usage has increased in recent 

times due to a programme of refurbishment carried out by the management 
committee. The washrooms however remain a concern and there have been 
complaints from members of the community about their condition and reliability. 

 
8.8.7     The project is to fully refurbish the washroom and the total cost is £10,634 based 

Page 41



  12 Report No 
 

on three quotations received. The village hall management committee is able to 
contribute £634 from its own reserves and contributions have also been received 
from the parish council (£4,000) and from the Francis Wilson Trust (£2,000). The 
amount required to complete the project is £4,000 which is the amount applied for 
to the area board.  

 
8.8.8     If the area board makes a decision not to fund the project e.g. the project will be 

delayed pending securing of alternative funding. 
 
 
Appendices: 
 

 
Appendix 1 Enford Camera Club, £989 
Appendix 2 Riverbourne Community Farm, £977 
Appendix 3 Enford Football Club, £1,000 
Appendix 4 Collingbourne primary School, £1,000 
Appendix 5 Devizes Portage service £1,100 
Appendix 6 Enford parish Plan Steering group £300 
Appendix 7 Ludgershall pre-school £4,811 
Appendix 8 Collingbourne Kingston Village Hall Mgt 
Committee £4,000  
 
 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
Report Author 

Mary Cullen, Community Area Manager 
Tel: 01722 434260 
E-mail mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions
	4 Minutes
	10 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners
	Tidworth Fire & Rescue report
	June NHS Wiltshire Update

	11 Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Enford Village Hall, Long Street, Enford, SN9 6DD. 

Date:  16 July 2012 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 8.50pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Charles Howard 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Mary Cullen, Community Area Manager (CAM) 
 Alistair Cunningham, Service Director for Economy and Enterprise 
 Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 David Bowater – Programme Lead Communities 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones  
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White & Barry Crane 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – Mike Cox 
Chute & Chute Forest Parish Council – Carolyn Wall 
Enford Parish Council – Ken Monk 
Everleigh Parish Council – Dennis Bottomley 
Fittleton Parish Council – Paul Cranch 
Netheravon Parish Council – Ian Blair-Pilling 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Tidworth Garrison – Col Paddy Tabor 
Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell & David Wildman 
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson 
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin 
 
Total in attendance: 48 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Enford village hall for the meeting of 
the Tidworth Area Board and gave everybody in attendance the opportunity to 
introduce themselves. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Jeff Mason – Head teacher of 
Collingbourne School and Mike Cox – Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   Minutes 

 i.Minutes of the 19 March 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
• The minutes of the 21 May 2012 meeting were agreed as a correct record 
and  signed by the Chairman. 

 
ii.Matters Arising. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements included in the agenda pack were 
briefly outlined: 
 
• Wiltshire Online Digital Literacy Project. 
 
• Detailed Briefing Document on the Localism Act. 
 

6   Community Rights 

 David Bowater, Programme lead Communities, Wiltshire Council updated the 
Area Board on the use of and support available for the three new community 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

rights in the Localism Act – the Community Right to Build, the Community Right 
to Challenge and the Community Right to Bid for Assets of Community Value. 
 
Questions raised from the floor included: 
 

• Would Wiltshire Council be able to advise parish councils on the process 
of compulsary purchase of land? 
a.Yes. 

 

• Are Wiltshire Council anticipating many challenges? 
a.Its too early to be able to predict. 

 

• Should parishes be looking at land that they would be interested in taking 
on? 
a.Yes. 

 
The Chairman thanked David Bowater for his presentation. 
 

7   Youth Advisory Group - update 

 Wendy Higginson – Development Service for Young People gave a brief update 
on the implementation of the Youth Advisory Group which would replace the 
Community Area Young Peoples Issues Group. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the implementation of the Youth Advisory Group had now been 
delayed. 

 

• That the youth summer programme had now been finalised, copies of the 
programme were made available at the meeting. 

 
The Chairman thanked Wendy Higginson for her update. 
 

8   Parish Jubilee Celebrations - update 

 Ian Blair-Pilling, Netheravon parish council thanked the Area Board for the 
Jubilee funding provided by the Board and gave an update on the Jubilee 
celebrations held in the parishes of Netheravon, Fittleton and Haxton and the 
positive outcomes for the local community that had resulted from the events 
which had been held.   
 
A collection of photographs was also shown which highlighted the  celebrations 
from other parishes across the community area. 
 
It was agreed that the events and celebrations had really helped communities to 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

come together. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ian Blair-Pilling for his update. 
 

9   11 July - Olympic Torch Celebrations - update 

 The Area Board were shown a collection of photographs capturing the recent 
Olympic Torch celebrations as the torch travelled through the local area. 
 
It was agreed that the torch celebrations had been well received throughout the 
community area. 
 

10   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

  
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange. 
The written update was noted along with the following points: 
 

• Crime figures had been down over the Jubilee bank holiday period. 

 

• Recent anti-social behaviour issues at the Ludgershall recreation ground 
had been addressed after a meeting was held between local residents 
and young people, a steering group had now been set up with members 
of both residents and young people working together. Thanks goes to 
Wendy Higginson for her help in pulling this together. 

 

• Police Crime Commissioner elections were due to take place in 
November, this new post would have fundamental impact on how the 
Police delivers its service across the UK. 

 
 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin. 
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted. 

 
 
NHS Wiltshire. 
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted. 
 
 
Tidworth Garrison - Col Paddy Tabor. 
 
The report was noted. 
 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 
 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell. 
 

• The new community plan questionaires had now been distributed. 

 

• Good feedback received from the torch events. 

 

• Shadow Community Operations Board now up and running. 

 

Community Area Awards - Alex Bostock 

• That the organisers of the awards were looking for “Awards 
ambassadors” to come forward and look for people in their own 
communities who should be recognised for the contribution that they 
make to their communities. 

 

• Thanks to the Area Board for participation and support to the awards. 

 
 
Tidworth Town Council – Humphrey Jones 
 

• Torch events were organised and supported. 

 

• Tidworth in bloom was well supported. 
 
 
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White 
 

• The skate park was now operational and proving to be very popular. 

 

• The Jubilee and torch events had been well supported. 
 
 
Everleigh – Dennis Bottomley 
 

• Village open gardens event to be held. 
 

• Christmas curry lunch at the Goa, Everleigh. 
 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

 
 
The Chutes – Carolyn Wall 
 

• A very successful three days of Jubilee events. 
 
 

• A Christmas party and wine tasting now being planned. 
 

 
 
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin 
 

• A big thank you to all who contributed towards making the silk banners, 
which were very well received, it was hoped that some of the banners 
could be displayed rather than pack them away. It was thought that local 
empty shop fronts could perhaps display them. 

 
 

Youth Services – Wendy Higginson 
 

• The Ludgershall youth group had made cup cakes and raised £50 for its 
funds. 

 

• The youth dance group now had its highest ever attendance. 
 
 
4 Children – Betty Dobson 
 

• The Children’s Centre is looking at the area of Social & Economic Well-
being; it was working with partners to address the issues of barriers to 
employment including poor skills / low level qualifications. Data shows 
that in Ludgershall a high number of children under five(26%) are growing 
up in workless households. Partners include Family Learning, Learning 
Curve, Extended services and headteacher. The aim was to ensure that 
families know about options and can access services. 

 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

11   Community Area Grants 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered eight  applications seeking 2012/2013 
Community Area Grant Funding. 
 
Decision 
Enford Camera Club were awarded £989 for a club laptop. 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
‘Support the existence of multi-use community centres/village halls/meeting 
places throughout the Community Area. Housing and the Built Environment. 
 
Decision 
Riverbourne Community Farm- Arts Project were awarded £977 for an arts 
project. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
help young people develop their full potential and also ‘to encourage a wide 
range of arts events in the area’.  
 
Decision 
Enford Football Club, Junior Section Development were awarded £1,000 for 
junior section development. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
help young people develop their full potential and to provide activities and 
facilities for young people of all ages. 
 
Decision 
Collingbourne Primary School, Develop Wildlife Area were awarded £1,000 to 
develop a wildlife area. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
help young people develop their full potential and to support opportunities for the 
provision of education and lifelong learning for adults. 
 
Decision 
Devizes Portage Waiting List project were awarded £1100 for a waiting list 
project. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
help young people develop their full potential. The project also links to the 
recently published JSA for the Tidworth Community Area which identified 
significant numbers of vulnerable families in the community area. Support to 
vulnerable families has been identified as a priority for the Area Board.  

 
Decision 
Enford Parish Planning Steering group were awarded £300 for development of a 
parish plan, £300 subject to the condition that any parish plan developed would  
be linked in with the development of the Community Plan. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan which 
seeks to consult with the local community to identify community needs and 
aspirations. 

 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

Decision 
Ludgershall Pre-school Playgroup were awarded £4,811.00 for astro turfing. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan which 
identifies a need to provide activities and facilities for children of all ages across 
the community area. 
 
Decision 
Collingbourne Kingston Village Hall were awarded £4,000 for washroom 
refurbishment. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan which 
identifies a need to ‘Support the existence of multi-use community 
centres/village halls/meeting places throughout the Community Area. Housing 
and the Built Environment. 
 

12   Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 
17 September at the Ludgershall Memorial Hall, Andover Road 
Ludgershall. 
 


